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31 March 2022  

1. This might be a question for the end of the presentation, but I'd like to know:
a) Is this available for projects outside of the UK?
b) Are there other countries you know that practise CfD?
c) If so, have you ever engaged with other countries in setting up this CfD framework for 

their own energy market?

The CfD is only available to projects within the UK (The CfD scheme applies to the UK but does not 
currently operate in Northern Ireland). As the UK CfD was the first of its kind in the world, we have 
engaged with other countries to provide our insight on the successes and lessons learnt from the 
scheme. Japan & Ireland are two notable countries that use something similar to the UK CfD to support 
investment in renewable energy.   

2. Could you please explain how the auction process for awarding CfDs works?

The Delivery Body in National Grid Electricity System Operator undertake the Auction process within 
the CfD scheme. Further information can be found here on how the Auction process works. 

3. Given where the wholesale electricity price is likely to go over the next few months and years, is
there a future for CfDs?

In short yes, the CfD will have a future whilst the UK is working towards Net Zero targets and whilst the 
scheme delivers confidence to investors and value to the consumer. The Government recently 
announced that the CfD will be moving to more regular (annual) auctions from 2023 onwards, the 
publication can be found here, which shows they have confidence in the scheme and the benefits it can 
provide to generators, investors and consumers. It is important to note that while power prices are 
currently high, the CfD is a 15-year contract and investors will need to consider where prices will go over 
that time. If they believe that the longer-term trend is down, then the long-term price stability that the 
CfD offers will still be attractive.  

4. You mentioned where the market price is higher than the strike price, generators will pay LCCC
and the funds will be disbursed to suppliers - could you clarify which suppliers and the reason for
doing so?

When the Market Reference Price exceeds the Strike Price, Generators will pay the value of the 
difference to LCCC. LCCC will then disburse the extra money to all UK licensed electricity suppliers based 
on their market share, as per the electricity supplier obligation rules. A fundamental feature of the CfD 
support payments are that they are two way   UK consumers’ money pays Generators when Strike Prices 
are above Reference Prices, whilst Generators pay back to the consumer when wholesale market prices 
are higher than the Strike Price.  

http://www.lowcarboncontracts.uk/
mailto:info@lowcarboncontracts.uk
https://www.emrdeliverybody.com/Contracts%20for%20Difference%20Document%20Library/CfD%20AR4%20Allocation%20Guidance%20v1.1.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-hits-accelerator-on-low-cost-renewable-power


                                                                                                                                                                              
 
 
 

Low Carbon Contracts Company Ltd, 10 South Colonnade, Canary Wharf, London E14 4PU 
T: 0208 187 9308  W: www.lowcarboncontracts.uk  E: info@lowcarboncontracts.uk  

Company registration no: 8818711. VAT Number: 227 7014 21.  
Registered office: 10 South Colonnade, Canary Wharf, London E14 4PU 

 

5. What is the full name of the cap above which the strike price cannot be higher?  
 
The Strike Price cannot go any higher than the Administrative Strike Price (ASP). ASPs are set for each 
technology separately.  
  
6. Is there any thought that the CfD mechanism concept could apply to Carbon Credits in Carbon 

Sequestration projects?  
 
The CfD mechanism (including the private law contract underpinning it) is potentially suitable for 
applications outside of electricity generation. Work is currently underway exploring business models for 
both Power Carbon Capture and Storage Agreement (the Dispatchable Power Agreement or DPA) for 
which LCCC are the named counterparty and settlement agent and the Industrial Carbon Capture & 
Storage agreement (Industrial Carbon Capture or ICC) for which LCCC are the nominated counterparty 
and settlement agent, subject to the successful completion of administrative and legislative 
arrangements.  
 
An overview of these schemes can be found here: https://www.lowcarboncontracts.uk/new-schemes, 
whilst information published by BEIS in relation to these schemes can be found here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/carbon-capture-usage-and-storage-ccus-business-
models. 
  
7. Will the LCCC also be responsible for an eventual green hydrogen CfD?  
 
LCCC’s role in relation to the Hydrogen Business Model (HBM) which BEIS are currently working on is an 
advisory role for development of the scheme with BEIS, and potential counterparty for the scheme. 
More information on the scheme can be found here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/design-of-a-business-model-for-low-carbon-
hydrogen. 
  
8. So open market PPA on excess generation only?  
 
The CfD is a financial agreement only, to pay or be paid the difference between the reference and strike 
prices. Generators are responsible for all other aspects of their project, including physical power sales. 
A PPA of some kind is therefore required for all electricity produced by the Generator, which will provide 
revenue for the electricity generated in addition to the CfD difference payment, which is calculated from 
the difference between the Strike Price and the Market Reference Price.  
  
9. Do generators still need to enter into PPAs with CfDs?  
 
Please see the answer to question 8 above. 
 
10. Can you explain a little about how BEIS sets up the Pots for each Allocation Round (AR)?  
 
BEIS outlines the Pot structure prior to an Allocation Round in the draft and Final Allocation Frameworks. 
Analysis is undertaken looking at the generation gap (incorporating our Net Zero targets e.g. 40GW of 
Offshore Wind as well as projects in progress) to determine what is required to be delivered in the 
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subsequent Delivery Years. This determines what goes into the Allocation Framework and Draft Budget 
Notice which is then published.  
  
11. What are your thoughts on extending CfDs in other sectors in the UK e.g sustainable aviation fuel?  
 
As outlined previously (questions 6 & 7), the CfD is a potential mechanism for multiple other sectors in 
the UK including Carbon Capture & Storage (CCS), and hydrogen production. The application of CfDs to 
sectors including Sustainable Aviation Fuels (SAFs) has previously been explored and promoted by 
partners involved with the Jet Zero Council (JZC) – a partnership between industry and government.   
  
12. Once a CfD is agreed, could the power provider then send the electricity somewhere else, through 

a PPA or similar?  
 
The CfD mechanism provides only a difference payment between the Generator’s Strike Price and a 
Market Reference Price (MRP). The Generator is expected to negotiate a Power Purchase Agreement 
(PPA) with a third party to reflect the Market Reference Price separately to the CfD Agreement – the 
Generator is free to negotiate this with a Supplier of their choice.   
  
13. Is there any contractual link between the CfD contract and a required PPA to sell the electricity?  
 
There is no contractual link between the CfD contract and a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) other 
than under some circumstances, a Generator is required to provide a copy of their Market Supply 
Agreement to the Counterparty. As outlined previously (question 12), a Generator is free to negotiate a 
PPA with a Supplier of their choice.   
  
14. Could the standard Terms and Conditions of CfD contract vary during the term?  
 
Once a contract is signed the standard Terms and Conditions do not ordinarily change, however if 
changes are required these need to be negotiated bilaterally between the Generator and LCCC. To allow 
this to happen the Generator would need to contact their Contract Manager to start the process.   
 
15. Are LCCC and Electricity Settlements Company separate companies? Also, are they private 

enterprises, or effectively quangos delivering the subsidy mechanisms for National Grid ESO?  
 
The Low Carbon Contracts Company (LCCC) and the Electricity Settlements Company (ESC) are separate 
private limited companies, wholly owned by the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS). They were created to deliver key elements of the Government’s Electricity Market 
Reform (EMR) Programme. As government-owned companies, LCCC and ESC are governed by 
Framework Documents setting out the shareholder relationship and their Guiding Principle.    
You can learn more about us here: https://www.lowcarboncontracts.uk/about-us. 
  
16. What levels of government legislation do you see as being necessary to launch the CCUS Industrial 

Capture and Power CfDs?  Any timing on this?  
 
The Government is currently working on both the Industrial CCS (ICC) and Power CCS (DPA) business 
model design. As BEIS have outlined, the proposals are not final and are subject to further development 
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by the government, and approval by Ministers, in consultation with relevant regulators and the 
devolved administrations, as well as the development and Parliamentary approval of any necessary 
legislation, and completion of necessary contractual documentation. The DPA does not need primary 
legislation as it is a form of CfD under the Energy Act 2013; this is not the case for the ICC  scheme, which 
will require new primary legislation. For updates see the BEIS CCUS Business Models website which can 
be found here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/carbon-capture-usage-and-storage-
ccus-business-models. 
  
17. How long CfD is going to exist in UK, considering that there are subsidy free auction for offshore 

wind farms in Europe like in Netherlands?   
 
As outlined in question 3, the CfD will exist as long as it providing positive outcomes to investors on 
returns on investment and provide a good value for money for consumers and helping the UK achieve 
its Net Zero targets.  
  
18. Thanks for a great presentation. Are all contracts for 15 years? What's the basis for this?   
 
The generic CfD offers a 15 year contract term for renewable projects. The reason for the length of the 
contract is to provide investors with confidence of returns to leverage the finance required for large 
CAPEX driven projects. In the case of Biomass Conversion projects offered at the start of the CfD scheme, 
there have contract lengths below 15 years as they all time out on 31 March 2027. Also, bilaterally 
negotiated CfDs can have terms that can vary from the 15 year contract term, for example Hinkley Point 
C has a contract term of 35 years.  
  
19. Can a CfD be withdrawn after issuance?  
 
A CfD is a bilateral agreement between a Generator and the Counterparty (LCCC), as such there are 
specific circumstances under which the contract can be terminated e.g. a Generator failing to reach 
certain pre-Start Date milestones. Once a contract has been entered into, however, then any 
termination of the contract would have to be bilaterally agreed by both parties.   
 
20. Why was 15 years on contracts decided when projects will generally go longer?  
 
Please see the answer to question 18.  
  
21. Does the CfD contract have penalties for unforecast downtime?  
 
The CfD does not directly have penalties for unforeseen downtime. Given that the CfD contract pays 
Generators on the basis of metered output, a period of no generation would result in no CfD payments.   
 
22. Could a CfD style arrangements support the development of a hydrogen market?   
 
Please see the answer to question 7.   
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23. Is there any tool to encourage the generators to improve their efficiencies (cost)?  
 
The competitive tension in the Auction and Administrative Strike Price are ways of trying to reduce the 
cost of projects, which should then in turn reduce the Strike Price submitted by Generators during the 
sealed bid window at Auction time. Given the Strike Price is fixed at the point of contract award, a 
Generator would be the recipient of all of the benefit of any cost savings going forwards.   
  
24. Would you think similar CfDs framework could apply to other "commodities" eg green H2?  
 
Please see the answer to question 7.   
 
25. I’m an Investor in Biomass - Do I get paid the Strike Price +/- the Market Price or just Strike Price  
 
If the Strike Price is higher than the Market Reference Price, LCCC will pay the difference to  Generators. 
If the Market Reference Price is higher than the Strike Price the Generator will then need to pay LCCC 
the difference, which will then get paid back to Suppliers. Biomass generators are offered Baseload 
contracts, where difference payments are set for six-month periods; within that period each MWh 
generated attracts the same payment or requires the generator to pay the same difference, depending 
on whether the reference price is below or above the strike price.  
 
26. Is a Licensed Supplier part of the CfD Generator Agreement?  
 
For the generic CfD contract, metering requirements will necessitate the use of a Licensed Supplier, by 
nature of the connection to a Transmission or Distribution Network (the Total System). For the Private 
Network Agreement. for example,  the Generator may be required to provide the counterparty with a 
copy of their Market Supply Agreement, however, a Licensed Supplier may not be required in this 
instance.   
 
27. Do you have any more information at this stage on how CCS CfDs would work?  
 
More information on how Carbon Capture & Storage Business Models will work can be found at the 
BEIS CCUS Business Models website which can be found here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/carbon-capture-usage-and-storage-ccus-business-
models. 
 
28. How will the annual auctions process affect the CfD schemes?  
 
LCCC welcomes the announcement by BEIS that the CfD Auction will happen annually from March 2023. 
This will only have a positive outcome for the UK hitting its Net Zero targets by 2035. It is expected that 
further communications will be made by BEIS on how this will be implemented and where they see any 
improvements that will need to be made to support this decision.  
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29. Do you have to contract the same generation volume in every year of the project on the CfD? 
 
Generation is capped within the contract to the Maximum Contract Capacity. This is to limit on the CfD 
support payments to the maximum generation capacity (MW) in any settlement period. This figure 
remains the same for the term of the contract. Volumes (MWh) generated can vary within the MCC 
dependent on generating conditions.   
 
30. If the build of the technology (e.g. wind farms) takes longer than expected, does this affect the 

contract at all?  
 
In short yes it will impact the contract. We have two ways to manage through Force Majeure and 
Contract Erosion. To meet the requirements for Force Majeure for either Milestone Delivery Date, 
Target Commissioning Window and Long Stop Date you must meet the criteria set out in Condition 69 
of the CfD Standard Terms and Conditions. If successful, the dates to meet these Milestones will be 
extended subject to the Conditions of the CfD. If the Generator is unsuccessful in claiming a Force 
Majeure the contract will be subject to Contract Erosion or Termination.  
 
31. Perhaps is not the scope of the presentation. Why Scotwind has been quite successful (25GW) 

without CfD. What's the main difference between CfD and Scotwind's lease?   
 
ScotWind is a round of seabed leasing in Scottish waters to enable developers to build their Offshore 
Wind projects. It is run by the Crown Estate Scotland. Alongside a grid connection agreement and other 
information, having a seabed lease is a pre-requisite to applying for a CfD for Offshore Wind 
technologies. It is a separate process, and many projects within the ScotWind may well end up with a 
CfD in place.   
 
32. Please can you explain the "renewable content %" multiplier which you mentioned?  
 
The Renewable Qualifying Multiplier (RQM) is a means by which we ensure that CfD payments are only 
made to renewable and sustainable electricity. It applies to our fuelled Generators, who have to submit 
information to us (such as contamination, fossil-fuel content etc) in order to determine how much of 
the electricity that they generate is eligible for support payments.   
 
33. How do CfDs interact with Feed-in-tariffs and REGOs when it comes to financing a project?  
 
There is a Subsidy Cumulation (provision within the CfD that prohibits projects from claiming multiple 
streams of support for the same outputs (in this case, low carbon electricity). Further information is 
available here . As such, the Feed-in Tariff (FiT) cannot be accessed by projects that hold a CfD. 
Renewable Energy Guarantees of Origin (REGOs) are certificates that are issued by Ofgem for renewable 
generation and can be claimed by both Feed-in Tariff projects and CfD projects respectively.  
 
  
34. Appreciate that the following is an obligation on suppliers and not LCCC, however when the 

market ref price is higher than the strike price and LCCC pay suppliers, what are the obligations 
and timescales for repaying consumers via consumer bills?  
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Under the Supplier Obligation, LCCC pays the income from generators to suppliers; there is no further 
role for LCCC after this, and suppliers are free to use this revenue as they see fit. The expectation is that 
competition between suppliers would ensure that this saving is passed on to consumers. At the current 
time, the expected income from generators is taken into account by Ofgem when setting the price cap, 
and therefore savings are passed on in this way.  
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